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WARNING – To reduce the risk of injury, user must read 
instruction manual! 

Special Safety Warnings 
1)Wear ear protectors . Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss. 
2)Use auxiliary handles supplied with the tool. Loss of control can cause 
personal injury. 
Operation Instructions 
WARNING: Disconnect the power plug from the AC power source before any 
assembly, adjustments or adding/removing accessories. Such preventive 
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the tool accidentally. 

Make sure the voltage rating on the tool matches the power supply voltage. 
Before attempting to use your tool, familiarize yourself with all operating features and 
safety requirement. 
INITIAL OPERATING 
Always use the correct supply voltage: The power supply voltage must match the 
information quoted on the tool identification plate. 
AUXILIARY HANDLE AND STOPPER POLE 

Auxiliary handle 
The auxiliary handle can be rotated 3600. 
Loosen the handle grip by turning in direction L, and tighten it at an easy to-use 
position by turning the grip in direction M. 
Depth stopper 
By using the depth stopper, holes of a fixed depth can be accurately bored. 
The depth of the hole will be the distance from the end of the bit to the end of the 
stopper pole. 
By turning the handle grip in direction L, the stopper pole can be released and the 
depth adjusted. After adjusting the depth, fix the stopper pole again by turning the 
handle grip in direction M 
MOUNTING AND REMOVING THE BIT 
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Insert the bit into the chuck as far as it will go. 
Then tighten all three bores equally with the chuck key, the chuck securely by 
rotating the chuck head clockwise. 
The bit can be removed by rotating the chuck counterclockwise. 
SWITCHING ON AND OFF 

This tool is started and stopped by pressing and releasing the on/off switch. 
The speed can be adjusted in the high gear or in the low gear, by controlling the 

trigger-pressing force. 
For continuity operation, press the lock button while pressing the on/off switch. 

Press again to release the lock. 
STEPLESS SPEED CONTROL 

 

 

The machine runs with variable speed between and maximum depending on 
the pressure applied to the on/off switch. 
Light pressure results in a low rotational speed thus allowing smooth, 
controlled starts. Do not load the machine so heavily that it comes to a 
standstill. 

Speed Selection 
With the thumbwheel the required speed can be selected (also while running). 
The required speed is dependent on the material and can be determined with 
practical trials. 
After longer periods of working at low speed, allow the machine to cool by running for 
approx. 3 minutes at maximum speed with no load. 
CHANGE THE ROTATIONAL DIRECTIONS 

Operate the rotation direction switch only at a standstill. 
With the rotational direction switch, the rotational direction of the machine can be 
switched (when the on/off switch is operated, the rotation direction switch is locked). 
Right Rotation 
Press the rotational direction switch through to the right stop (for drilling, impact 
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drilling, riving screws, etc). 
Left Rotation 
Press the rotational direction switch through to the left stop (for loosening and 
unscrewing and nuts). 
CHANGING BETWEEN DRILLING AND IMPACT DRILLING MODE(only for 
impact drills) 

    

 

Drilling and driving 
Shift the knob to the “ ” symbol for rotation without impact action. 

 

Impact drilling 

Shift the knob to the “ ”symbol for impact drilling 
CHANGING THE ROTATION SPEED( only for 2-speed impact drills ) 

 
The rotation speed can only be changed when the tool is at a standstill. 
The gear setting button is on the left side of the housing. When the button is in 
position “1” the tool is in the low gear. When the button is in position “2” the tool is in 
the high gear. 
OPERATING 
Never cover the air vents since they must always be open for proper motor cooling. 
DRILLING IN WOOD 
To prevent ugly splits around the drill hole on the reverse side of the workpiece, put a 
piece of scrap lumber under the work piece. 
DRILLING IN METAL 
Metals such as steel brass, aluminum sheets, stainless steel, and pipe may also be 
drilled. Mark the point to be drilled with a nail or punch. 
DRILLING IN CONCRETE only for impact drills  
Rock and masonry are generally drilled in the impact drilling mode. 
When drilling in delicate materials such as wall, it is essential to start with ordinary 
drilling and, once the tile is pierced, to continue with impact drilling. 
In deep bore holes the drill bit should be pulled out occasionally in order to remove 
the dust and chips from the hole. 
MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION 
After use, check the tool to make sure that it is in top condition. It is 
recommended that you take this tool to a CROWN Authorized Service Center for a 
thorough cleaning and lubrication at least once a year.  
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Do not make any adjustments while the motor is in motion. 
Always disconnect the power cord from the receptacle before, lubricating or working 
on the unit. 
Before any work on the machine itself, pull the mains plug. Inspection the drill 
bit. 
Continued use of a worn and or damaged drill bit will result in reducing drilling 
efficiency and may seriously overload the drill motor. Inspect the drill bit often and 
replace it with a new bit as necessary. 
Inspecting the mounting screws 
Regularly inspect all mounting screws and ensure that they are properly tightened. 
Should any of the screw be loose, tighten them immediately. Failure to do so could 
result in personal injury. 
The brushes should be checked periodically and worn-out brushes should be 
replaced in time. 
After replacing, inspect whether the new brushes can move freely in the brush holder. 
Keep running the motor for 15 minutes to match the contract of the brushes and 
commutator. 
Keep the ventilation slots clear from dirt, clean off the accumulated dust and oil dirt 
periodically. Never cover the ventilation slots since they must always be open for 
proper motor cooling. 
During normal operation, if anything happens, the power supply should be cut off 
at once and the tool should be checked and repaired. 

 
WARNING! To ensure safety and reliability, all repairs should be performed 
by a CROWN authorized service center or other qualified service 
organization. 

Symbols 
The rating plate on your tool may show symbols.These represent important 
information about the product or instructions on its use. 

 
Wear hearing protection. Double insulated for additional 

protection 

 
Wear eye protection. 
 

Read the instruction manual 

CE Declaration of conformity 
We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity with 
the CE Directive  
EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 
EC Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC  
EC Directive of electromagnetic Compatibility 2004/108/EC  
Environmental Protection and Guarantee 
ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION 

 

Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local Authority or 
retailer for recycling advice. 
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ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el 
usuario debe leer el manual de instrucciones! 

Advertencias especiales de seguridad 
1)Use protecciones auditivas. La exposición al ruido puede causar la pérdida del 
oído. 
2)Use todas las manijas auxiliares suministradas con la herramienta. La 
pérdida del control puede causar daños corporales.  
Instrucciones de funcionamiento 
ADVERTENCIA: Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de alimentación AC antes 
de cualquier ensamblar, ajustar, y agregar/remover accesorios. Estas medidas 
preventivas reducen el riesgo de encender accidentalmente. 
Asegúrese que el grado de voltaje en la herramienta coincida con el voltaje de la 
fuente de alimentación.  
Antes de intentar usar la herramienta, familiarícese con todas las características de 
funcionamiento y los requisitos de seguridad.  
FUNCIONAMIENTO INICIAL 
Utilice siempre la fuente de voltaje correcta: El voltaje de la fuente de poder debe 
coincidir con la información citada en la placa de identificación de la herramienta.  
MANIJA AUXILIAR Y PASADOR DE ENGANCHE DEL TAPÓN DE ENROSCADO  

Manija auxiliar 
La manija auxiliar puede ser rotada 3600. 
Afloje el agarre manual girándolo en dirección L, y apriételo en la posición fácil para 
usar girando el agarre en dirección M. 
Tapón de enroscado de profundidad 
Usando el tapón de profundidad, se taladran agujeros de una profundidad fija con 
precisión.  
La profundidad del agujero es la distancia desde la punta de la broca a la punta del 
pasador de enganche del tapón.  
Girando el agarre manual en dirección L, el polo del tapón puede ser liberado y 
ajustar la profundidad. Después de ajustar la profundidad, fije el plo del tapón de 
nuevo, girando el agarre manual en dirección M.  
MONTAR Y QUITAR LA BROCA 
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Inserte la broca en el portabroca hasta donde sea posible. 
Después apriete por igual los tres agujeros con la llave de sujeción, con seguridad 
rotando la punta de la llave en sentido horario.  
La broca puede ser removida rotando la llave en sentido antihorario.  
CAMBIAR A ENCENDIDO O APAGADO 

 Esta herramienta puede ser encendida y detenida cambiando el interruptor a "on" 
u "off". 
 La velocidad puede ser ajustada en engranaje alto o bajo, controlando la fuerza del 

gatillo de presión. 
 Para un funcionamiento continuo, oprima el botón de seguridad mientras oprime el 

interruptor de "on"/"off". Oprima de nuevo para liberar el seguro.  
CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD CONTINUA 

 

 

La máquina funciona con velocidad variable, dependiendo de la presión 
aplicada en el interruptor de "on"/"off".  
La presión ligera resulta en una velocidad baja de rotación que permite 
un inicio liso y controlado.  
No cargue demasiado la máquina pues puede llegar a un punto muerto. 

Selección de velocidad 
Con la rueda selectora puede seleccionar la velocidad requerida (incluso mientras 
está en funcionamiento).  
La velocidad requerida depende del material y puede ser determinada con pruebas 
prácticas.  
Después de periodos largos de trabajo a velocidad baja, permita que la máquina se 
refresque funcionando por aproximadamente tres minutos a velocidad máxima sin 
carga.  
CAMBIAR LAS DIRECCIONES ROTATORIAS  

  
Oprima el interruptor de dirección de rotación solamente cuando está detenido.  
Con el interruptor de dirección rotativa, la dirección de la máquina puede ser 
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cambiada (cuando el interruptor on/off está en funcionamiento, el interruptor de la 
dirección de rotación está bloqueado). 
Rotación a la derecha 
Oprima el interruptor de la dirección de rotación una parada hacia la derecha (para 
taladrar, taladrar con impacto y destornillar).    
Rotación a la izquierda 
Oprima el interruptor de dirección de rotación una parada hacia la izquierda (para 
aflojar y desatornillar las tuercas). 
CAMBIAR ENTRE EL MODO TALADRAR Y TALADRAR CON IMPACTO (solo 
para taladros de impacto) 

  

 

Taladrar y desatornillar 
Cambie la perilla al símbolo “ ” para rotación sin acción de impacto. 

 

Taladrar con impacto 
Cambie la perilla al símbolo “ ” para taladrar con impacto. 

CAMBIAR LA VELOCIDAD DE ROTACIÓN ( solo para taladros de impacto de 2 
velocidades) 

La velocidad de rotación puede ser cambiada solamente cuando la herramienta está 
detenida.  
El botón de opciones de engranaje está en la parte izquierda de la protección del 
motor. Cuando el botón está en posición "1" la herramienta está en engranaje bajo. 
Cuando el botón está en posición "2" la herramienta está en engranaje alto.  
FUNCIONAMIENTO 
Nunca cubra la ventilación de aire pues debe estar siempre abiertas para el 
enfriamiento apropiado del motor.  
TALADRANDO EN MADERA 
Para prevenir grietas feas alrededor del agujero taladrado en el dorso del objeto, 
ponga un trozo de madera debajo de la zona de trabajo.  
TALADRANDO EN METAL 
Metales como latones de acero, hojas de aluminio, acero inoxidable y pipas pueden 
ser también perforados. Marque el punto que debe ser taladrado con un clavo o un 
sacabocados.  
TALADRANDO EN CONCRETO (solo para taladros de impacto) 
Rocas y albañilería generalmente pueden ser taladrados en modo de taladrado de 
impacto.  
Al taladrar en materiales delicados como paredes, es esencial empezar con 
taladrado común y una vez el azulejo ha sido perforado, continúe con el taladrado 
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de impacto. 
En orificios taladrados a profundidad, el taladro debe ser retirado ocasionalmente 
para remover el polvo y astillas del hueco.  
MANTENIMIENTO E INSPECCIÓN 
Después del uso, revise la herramienta para asegurarse que está en su mejor 
condición. Se recomienda que lleve esta herramienta a un Centro Autorizado de 
Servicio CROWN para una limpieza y lubricación profunda al menos una vez al año.  
No haga ningún ajuste mientras el motor está en funcionamiento.  
Desconecte siempre el cable eléctrico del conector antes de lubricar o trabajar en la 
pieza.  
Antes de cualquier trabajo en la máquina, desconecte el enchufe de la fuente 
de poder. Inspeccione la broca del taladro.  
El uso continuo de una broca gastada o dañada puede reducir la eficiencia del 
taladro y puede sobrecargar seriamente el motor del taladro. Inspeccione a menudo 
la broca y reemplácela cuando sea necesario.  
Inspeccionando las llaves de ensamblaje 
Inspeccione regularmente las llaves de ensamblaje y asegúrese que están 
apretados correctamente. Si alguna llave está floja, apriétela inmediatamente. El no 
hacerlo puede causar daños corporales.  
Las escobillas deben ser revisadas periódicamente y las escobillas gastadas 
deben ser remplazadas a tiempo. Después de remplazarlas, inspeccione que las 
nuevas escobillas se mueven libremente en el sujetador de escobillas. Mantenga el 
motor en funcionamiento por 15 minutos para emparejar el "contacto" de las 
escobillas y el conmutador.  
Mantenga las ranuras de ventilación libres de mugre, limpie el polvo 
acumulado y sucio de aceite periódicamente. Nunca cubra las ranuras de 
ventilación pues deben estar siempre abiertas para el enfriamiento del motor.  
Durante el funcionamiento normal, si cualquier cosa pasa, debe cortar la fuente 
de energía inmediatamente y la herramienta debe ser revisada y reparada.   

 

ADVERTENCIA! Para garantizar seguridad y confiabilidad, todos los arreglos 
deben ser realizados por un Centro autorizado de servicio CROWN u otra 
organización de servicio calificada. 

Símbolos 
La placa de grado en su herramienta puede demostrar símbolos. Éstos representan 
la información importante sobre el producto o instrucciones en su uso. 

 
Poner protección del oído. Doble aislado para la 

protección adicional 

 
Poner protección del ojo. Lea el manual de instrucción

Declaración CE de conformidad 
Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad única que este producto está 
conforme con el directorio CE  
Directorio de maquinaria de EC 2006/42/EC  
Directorio de baja tensión de EC 2006/95/EC  
Directorio de compatibilidad electromágnetica de EC 2004/108/EC  
Protección del medio ambiente y garantía 
PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE 

 

Los productos eléctricos inútiles no se deben disponer con la basura de 
casa. Recicle por favor donde existen las instalaciones. Compruebe con 
su autoridad local o minorista para saber si hay consejo de reciclar. 
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